


CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5  Project # 1809-261
 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  

ADD  or 
(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

DeSoto Loop
104-6022 REMOVING CONC (CURB AND GUTTER) LF $7.30 0.00 $0.00 328.00 328.00 $2,394.40 $2,394.40
104-6036 REMOVING CONC (SIDEWALK OR RAMP) SY $50.00 0.00 $0.00 86.00 86.00 $4,300.00 $4,300.00

105-6037 REMOVING STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV (0-16") SY $35.00 0.00 $0.00 482.00 482.00 $16,870.00 $16,870.00

341-6008 D-GR HMA TY B PG64-22 TON $58.89 14,231.00 $838,063.59 593.00 14,824.00 $872,985.36 $34,921.77

341-WC01
DESOTO LOOP NORTH AND SOUTH FULL DEPTH HOT 
MIX TO MAINTAIN ACCESS

LS $14,638.06 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $14,638.06 $14,638.06

341-WC03 PROFILE CHANGE AT DESOTO LOOP NORTH LS $49,995.35 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $49,995.35 $49,995.35

464-6025 RC PIPE (CL V)(18IN) LF $54.48 777.00 $42,330.96 (59.00) 718.00 $39,116.64 ($3,214.32)
467-6359 SET (TY II)(18IN)(RCP)(4:1) P EA $1,280.39 4.00 $5,121.56 (1.00) 3.00 $3,841.17 ($1,280.39)
467-6362 SET (TY II)(18IN)(RCP)(6:1) P EA $1,437.37 10.00 $14,373.70 (1.00) 9.00 $12,936.33 ($1,437.37)
496-6004 REMOV STR (SET) EA $350.72 2.00 $701.44 3.00 5.00 $1,753.60 $1,052.16
496-6007 REMOV STR (PIPE) LF $11.09 607.00 $6,731.63 175.00 782.00 $8,672.38 $1,940.75

500-WC01
MOBILIZATION FOR CURB AND GUTTER 
SUBCONTRACTOR, ELITE CURB

LS $1,851.50 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,851.50 $1,851.50

529-6008 CONC CURB AND GUTTER (TY II) LF $18.85 9,395.00 $177,095.75 87.00 9,482.00 $178,735.70 $1,639.95
530-6005 DRIVEWAYS (ACP) SY $29.94 994.00 $29,760.36 160.00 1,154.00 $34,550.76 $4,790.40
531-6001 CONC SIDEWALKS (4") SY $98.90 0.00 $0.00 32.00 32.00 $3,164.80 $3,164.80
531-6010 CURB RAMPS (TY 7) EA $2,029.75 0.00 $0.00 4.00 4.00 $8,119.00 $8,119.00
666-6048 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)24"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $8.75 532.00 $4,655.00 36.00 568.00 $4,970.00 $315.00

TOTALS $1,118,833.99 $1,258,895.05 $140,061.06

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5  Project # 1809-261
 TABLE B:  Contract Items (Continued )

ADD  or (DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

Channel Excavation
110-6001 EXCAVATION (ROADWAY) CY $4.40 63,182.00 $278,000.80 967.00 64,149.00 $282,255.60 $4,254.80

Drainage
110-WC03 CHANNEL EXCAVATION (CULVERT C) LS $741.43 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $741.43 $741.43
110-WC04 TEMP DITCH GRADING NEAR CULV B LS $1,706.33 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,706.33 $1,706.33

462-WC02 PIPE RUNNER FOR PRECAST BOX CULVERTS LS $11,847.30 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $11,847.30 $11,847.30

Toscana

341-WC04
TOSCANA TRACE FULL DEPTH HOT MIX TO 
MAINTAIN ACCESS

LS $15,301.03 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $15,301.03 $15,301.03

Additional topsoil 
160-WC02 FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4") SY $0.74 140,338.00 $103,850.12 4,882.00 145,220.00 $107,462.80 $3,612.68
164-WC05 SY $0.28 140,338.00 $39,294.64 4,882.00 145,220.00 $40,661.60 $1,366.96
166-6002 FERTILIZER TON $792.00 8.77 $6,945.84 0.26 9.03 $7,151.76 $205.92

168-WC01 VEGETATIVE WATERING MG $18.55 4,912.00 $91,117.60 88.20 5,000.20 $92,753.71 $1,636.11
169-6001 SOIL RETENTION BLANKET (CL 1)(TY A) SY $1.20 34,393.00 $41,271.60 4,882.00 39,275.00 $47,130.00 $5,858.40

CR 110
110-WC02 SUBGRADE FINISHING LS $115,062.86 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $115,062.86 $115,062.86
260-6002 LIME (HYDRATED LIME)(SLURRY) TON $177.23 1,275.00 $225,968.25 (1,222.79) 52.21 $9,253.18 ($216,715.07)
260-6073 LIME TRT (SUBGRADE)(8") SY $2.42 69,154.00 $167,352.68 (65,736.00) 3,418.00 $8,271.56 ($159,081.12)

644-WC01 ALUMINUM SIGN (TY A)(CUSTOM) SF $67.85 0.00 $0.00 13.00 13.00 $882.05 $882.05
658-WC01 INSTL OM ASSM (OM-4)(TWT)GND EA $397.81 0.00 $0.00 18.00 18.00 $7,160.58 $7,160.58

Traffic Control Plan
502-WC01 POLICE OFFICERS-VEHICLES FOR TCP DOL $1.00 0.00 $0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
666-6048 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W)24"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $8.75 532.00 $4,655.00 36.00 568.00 $4,970.00 $315.00

Repairs

341-WC02
MILL-OVERLAY TO ELIMINATE PONDING ON 
UNIVERSITY BLVD-CR 110

LS $19,223.54 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $19,223.54 $19,223.54

351-WC01 POT HOLE REPAIR ON EXISTING ROADWAY LS $341.78 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $341.78 $341.78

680-WC01 REPLACE DAMAGED SIGNAL CONTROLLER LS $18,252.59 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $18,252.59 $18,252.59

        The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $1,118,833.99 $1,258,895.05 $140,061.06

TOTALS $2,077,290.52 $2,059,324.75 ($17,965.77)

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

NEW

SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (PERM)(WARM)(TY 5)



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5  Project # 1809-261
 TABLE B:  Contract Items (Continued )

ADD  or (DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

Jonah 
J102-032 12" CONNECTION PVC TO DI LS $2,349.06 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $2,349.06 $2,349.06
J102-033 24" GATE VALVE LS $3,172.86 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $3,172.86 $3,172.86

Limmer Loop
644-6071 RELOCATE SM RD SN SUP & AM TY TWT EA $353.00 1.00 $353.00 2.00 3.00 $1,059.00 $706.00

        The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $2,077,290.52 $2,059,324.75 ($17,965.77)
TOTALS $2,077,643.52 $2,065,905.67 ($11,737.85)

NEW
ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 

REVISED



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

CR 110 Middle 
Williamson County Project No. 1809-261 

 
Change Order No. 5 

 
Reason for Change 

 
 

This Change Order adds various changes to the project, including 1) improvements for 
DeSoto Loop; 2) channel excavation and drainage improvements; 3) use of full-depth 
asphalt at Toscana Trace; 4) removal of lime treatment with addition of finish subgrade 
item; 5) additional item to pay for police used during traffic control; 6) mill and repave 
asphalt at University Boulevard intersection to prevent ponding; 7) pothole repairs on 
existing CR 110; 8) replaced signal controller damaged by lightning; and 9) additional 
fittings for the Jonah Water line.    
 

1) Side streets, including DeSoto Loop North and DeSoto Loop South were 
constructed after the CR 110 design was complete. These were not included in 
the original CR 110 plans. This Change Order adds the design for the side street 
connections to the contract to maintain traffic to the new subdivision. The side 
street connections included removal of existing pipe, curb and gutter, sidewalk, 
flexible base and asphalt. The new side streets required new storm sewer pipe 
and end treatments, full-depth hot mix asphalt pavement, curb and gutter, 
sidewalk and pedestrian ramps. The intersections were constructed utilizing full-
depth asphalt in lieu of flexible base, to prevent traffic impacts during 
construction of CR 110. Additionally, due to the grade difference between the 
existing DeSoto Loop North and CR 110, the profile of CR 110 had to be raised 
to provide an acceptable tie-in with the side street.  

 
2) Drainage improvements were added to the project from north of Limmer Loop to 

DeSoto Loop South. The Paloma Lake Subdivision was constructed after the CR 
110 plans were developed. The subdivision developer made off-site elevation 
changes that impacted the proposed CR 110 roadway drainage. The required 
roadway improvements included adding drainage capacity to the ditch along CR 
110 to prevent drainage from the roadway from leaving the right-of-way (ROW) 
and flowing into the subdivision. Drainage improvements were also required at 
Drainage Culverts B and C. The natural ground elevation downstream of the 
culvert outfalls was above the flowline of the culverts. Additional channel 
excavation was required at the downstream ends of the culverts to provide 
positive drainage. The Contractor also had to cut a temporary ditch to allow 
drainage into Culvert B in the vicinity of existing utility poles that had not yet been 
relocated. Additionally, the plans only included cast-in-place (CIP) standards for 
the box culverts on the project. Precast box culverts were required for the box 
culvert constructed across CR 112 to minimize traffic impacts. The pipe runners 



for a CIP box culvert had already been fabricated for this box and did not match 
the dimensions for the precast boxes. This Change Order adds a pay item to 
compensate the Contractor for the cost of the pipe runners that could not be 
used on this structure.      

 
3) Full-depth hot mix asphalt was utilized at the intersection of Toscana Trace and 

CR 110 in lieu of flexible base to maintain an all-weather surface and to minimize 
the impact to local traffic.   

 
4) The plans called for lime-treated subgrade in the pavement section. During 

excavation to subgrade elevation, hard rock was encountered. Due to the quality 
of material encountered at subgrade, the lime-treated subgrade could not be 
processed and was deleted along CR 110. A small quantity was used in the 
widening along University Boulevard. Since the lime-treated subgrade work was 
deleted from the contract, the Contractor requested an item to finish the 
subgrade prior to the placement of flexible base. This cost was originally included 
in the lime treatment pay items. This Change Order deletes the quantity of lime 
from the contract and adds a pay item to compensate the Contractor for the cost 
of finishing the subgrade prior to placement of flexible base.   

 
5) Due to the speed and traffic volume, police officers were used during various 

lane closures. This Change Order adds a pay item to compensate the Contractor 
for the use of police officers and marked vehicles in lane closures during the 
project.  

 
6) After the roadway was constructed according to the plans at the intersection of 

University Boulevard and CR 110, an area of ponding was identified in the 
roadway just north of University Boulevard. This area was milled and repaved to 
eliminate the ponding. This Change Order adds an item to compensate the 
Contractor for the cost of milling and repaving this area. 

 
7) Pavement repairs were required on the existing pavement in various locations 

during construction that were repaired by the Contractor. This Change Order 
adds a pay item to compensate the Contractor to repair potholes in the existing 
pavement. 

 
8) After installation according to the plans, the new signal controller at University 

Boulevard and CR 110 was damaged by lightning. This Change Order adds a 
pay item to compensate the contractor to replace the damaged controller with a 
new one. 
 

9) The new Jonah Water line system required additional fittings for connections at 
Builders First and at the Jonah Water tower that were not included in the original 
plans. 

 
 



 
Following is a summary of new items required for this Change Order. 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT REASON 

104-6022 REMOVING CONC (CURB AND GUTTER) 328.00 LF DESOTO 

104-6036 
REMOVING CONC (SIDEWALK OR 
RAMP) 

86.00 SY 
DESOTO 

105-6037 
REMOVING STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV 
(0-16”) 

482.00 SY 
DESOTO 

341-WC01 
DESOTO LOOP NORTH AND SOUTH 
FULL DEPTH HOT MIX TO MAINTAIN 
ACCESS 

1.00 LS 
DESOTO 

341-WC03 
PROFILE CHANGE AT DESOTO LOOP 
NORTH 

1.00 LS 
DESOTO 

500-WC01 
MOBILIZATION FOR CURB AND GUTTER 
SUBCONTRACTOR, ELITE CURB 

1.00 LS 
DESOTO 

531-6001 CONC SIDEWALKS (4”) 32.00 SY DESOTO 

531-6010 CURB RAMPS (TY 7) 4.00 EA DESOTO 

     

110-WC03 CHANNEL EXCAVATION (CULVERT C) 1.00 LS DRAINAGE 

110-WC04 
TEMP DITCH GRADING NEAR CULVERT 
B 

1.00 LS 
DRAINAGE 

462-WC02 
PIPE RUNNER FOR PRECAST BOX 
CULVERTS 

1.00 LS 
DRAINAGE 

     

341-WC04 
TOSCANA TRACE FULL DEPTH HOT MIX 
TO MAINTAIN ACCESS 

1.00 LS 
TOSCANA 

     

110-WC02 SUBGRADE FINISHING 1.00 LS CR 110 

644-WC01 ALUMINUM SIGN (TY A) (CUSTOM) 13.00 SF CR 110 

658-WC01 INSTAL OM ASSM (OM-4) (TWT)GND 18.00 EA CR 110 

     

502-WC01 POLICE OFFICERS- VEHICLES FOR TCP 10,000 DOL TCP 

     

341-WC02 
MILL-OVERLAY TO ELIMINATE PONDING 
ON UNIVERSITY BLVD-CR110 

1.00 LS 
REPAIR 

351-WC01 
POTHOLE REPAIR ON EXISTING 
ROADWAY 

1.00 LS 
REPAIR 

680-WC01 
REPLACE DAMAGED SIGNAL 
CONTROLLER 

1.00 LS 
REPAIR 



     

J102-032 12” CONNECTION PVC TO DI 1.00 LS JONAH 

J102-033 24” GATE VALVE 1.00 LS JONAH 

 
 
This Change Order results in a net decrease of $11,737.45 to the Contract amount, for 
an adjusted Contract total of $9,010,984.08. The original Contract amount was 
$8,910,862.73. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, the Contract has been 
increased by $100,121.35, resulting in a 1.12% net increase in the Contract cost. Zero 
(0) additional days will be added to the Contract as a result of this Change Order. 
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
James Klotz, P.E. 



Date: 6/17/2020

Invoice # 10743-02

Bill To: RE:

Eddie Chruch Williamson 

HNTB Corporation CR 110

101 E. Old Settlers Blvd, Suite 100 Project No.: 1809-261

Round Rock, TX 78664 Control No.: 1809-261

Qty UM Description Unit Price Total

       196.27 Tons  Full Depth Hot Mix at Desoto $74.58 $14,638.06

Total $14,638.06

INVOICE

erchurch
Text Box
Item 341-WC01



Date: 7/30/2020 Project: CR110 (MIDDLE SECTION) County: Williamson 

CO Pricing Good For: Control: 1809-261 Highway: CR110

Description:  Original Contract: Net CO: -$                   Revised Contract:

Estimated Qty: 196.27           Tons Narrative:

Estimated Change in Contract Sum: 14,638.06$    

Estimated Change In Contract Time:

Labor Reg Hrs OT Hrs UM Reg Rate OT Rate (x1.5) Extended

Trey Dowley 5.00 HR 15.00$               75.00$                      

Jace Williams 5.00 HR 15.00$               75.00$                      

Richard Cummins 5.00 HR 27.00$               135.00$                   

Nicholas Brown 5.00 HR 13.00$               65.00$                      

Trey Dowley 5.00 HR 15.00$               75.00$                      

Jace Williams 5.00 HR 15.00$               75.00$                      

Richard Cummins 5.00 HR 27.00$               135.00$                   

-$                          

Subtotal 635.00$                   

15% Markup 95.25$                      

55% Burdens 349.25$                   

Total Labor 1,079.50$                

Equipment QTY UM Rate Extended

Rental Double Drum Roller 2.00 day 362.70$                  725.40$                   

G0487 Cat 140 Motor Grader 10.00 hr 84.17$                    841.70$                   

-$                          

-$                          

Subtotal 841.70$                   

15% Markup 126.26$                   

Total Equipment 967.96$                   

Subcontractors QTY UM Price Extended

Nunez Trucking 196.27 Tons 7.14$                      1,401.37$                

-$                          

Subtotal 1,401.37$                

15% Markup 210.21$                   

Total Subcontract 1,611.57$                

Material QTY UM Price Extended

Texas Materials B Mix 200885199 147.98 Ton 48.00$                    7,103.04$                

Texas Materials B Mix 200885288 48.29 Ton 48.00$                    2,317.92$                

Subtotal 9,420.96$                

15% Markup 1,413.14$                

Total Material 10,834.10$              

Additional Work Items QTY Units Price Extended

DOL -$                        -$                          

Total -$                          

TOTAL OF WORK PERFORMED 14,493.13$              

BOND FEE (ADD 1%) 144.93$                   

TOTAL COST 14,638.06$              

UNIT PRICE (TOTAL COST/EST. QTY) 74.58$                      

JCG reserves the right to request equitable time and monetary adjustments for 

additional or unforeseen work resulting from this change order. 

James Construction Group, LLC

Contractor's Basis of Estimate

45 Days (unless noted 

otherwise elsewhere)

Full depth hot mix at 

University Intersection

In order to decrease the impact to the travelling public at the University Intersection and 

allow faster transition to the permanate configuration, HNTB approved the use of full 

depth hotmix in place of base East of the intersection



































5880 WEST HWY 190, SUITE 100 
BELTON, TX 76513 

PHONE (254) 939-8610 
FAX (254) 939-8611 

 
 

 
 
         JCG New Item Pricing  
 
CLAYTON WEBER 
HNTB CORPORATION 
101 E. Old Settlers Blvd, Suite 100 
Round Rock, TX 78664 
 
 
WILLIAMSON Co. - CR 110 MIDDLE SECTION 
Job #: 1809-261 
Control#: 1809-261 
RE: New Item Pricing Drainage Revision (RFI 28, 38, 39) 
 
Dear Mr. Weber: 
 
PSC has provided with this letter pricing for the new items of work added by the drainage 
revisions outlined in RFI response 28, 38, and 39. 
 
The attached pricing for removals was generated by using the TXDOT 3-month moving 
average for each item of work in the Austin District.  
 
PSC will subcontract the sidewalk and curb ramps to Elite Curb.  
 
Regards, 
James Construction Group 
 
 
Heath Taylor 
Project Manager 
 
CC: Project File, David Thomas, Alexander Krejchi 

 

erchurch
Text Box
Item 104-6022 Item 104-6036 Item 105-6037
Item 500-WC01 Item 531-6001 Item 531-6010



Date: 10/2/2020

Invoice # 10743-03

Send To: RE:

Eddie Chruch Williamson 

HNTB Corporation CR 110

101 E. Old Settlers Blvd, Suite 100 Project No.: 1809-261

Round Rock, TX 78664 Control No.: 1809-261

Qty UM Description Unit Price Total

328.00 LF  0104-6022, Removing Conc (Curb and Gutter) $7.30 $2,394.40

86.00 SY  0104-6036, Removing Conc (Sidewalk or Ramp) $50.00 $4,300.00

482.00 SY  0105-6037, Remove Stab Base & Asph Pav (0"-16") $35.00 $16,870.00

44.00 SY  0531-6001, Conc Sidewalks (4") $98.90 $4,351.60

4.00 EA  0531-6010, Curb Ramps (TY 7) $2,029.75 $8,119.00

1.00 LS  Elite Mobilization $1,851.50 $1,851.50

Total $37,886.50

PROPOSAL

erchurch
Accepted



Date: 10/2/2020 Project: CR110 (MIDDLE SECTION) County: Williamson 

CO Pricing Good For: Control: 1809-261 Highway: CR110

Description:  Original Contract: Net CO: -$                    Revised Contract:

Estimated Qty: 1.00                 LS Narrative:

Estimated Change in Contract Sum: 37,886.50$    

Estimated Change In Contract Time:

Labor Reg Hrs OT Hrs UM Reg Rate OT Rate (x1.5) Extended

-$                           

-$                           

-$                           

Subtotal -$                           

15% Markup -$                           

55% Burdens -$                           

Total Labor -$                           

Equipment QTY UM Rate Extended

-$                           

-$                           

-$                           

Subtotal -$                           

15% Markup -$                           

Total Equipment -$                           

Subcontractors QTY UM Price Extended

Elite Curb +15% MarkupAdjusted Unit Price

MOBILIZATION 1.00 LS $1,610.00 1,610.00$                 1,851.50$    1,851.50$  

0531-6001 CONC CURB RAMPS (TY 7) 4.00 EA $1,765.00 7,060.00$                 8,119.00$    2,029.75$  

0531-6010 CONC SIDEWALKS (4") 44.00 SY $86.00 3,784.00$                 4,351.60$    98.90$        

Subtotal 12,454.00$               

15% Markup 1,868.10$                 

Total Subcontract 14,322.10$               

Material QTY UM Price Extended

CY -$                           

Subtotal -$                           

15% Markup -$                           

Total Material -$                           

Additional Work Items QTY Units Price Extended

0104-6022 REMOVING CONC (CURB & GUTTER) 328.00 DOL 7.30$                       2,394.40$                 

0104-6036 REMOVING CONC (SIDEWALK OR RAMP) 86.00 DOL 50.00$                     4,300.00$                 

0105-6037 REMOV STAB BASE & ASPH PAV (0"-16") 482.00 DOL 35.00$                     16,870.00$               

Subtotal 23,564.40$               

Total 23,564.40$               

TOTAL OF WORK PERFORMED 37,886.50$               

BOND FEE (ADD 1%)

TOTAL COST 37,886.50$               

UNIT PRICE (TOTAL COST/EST. QTY) 37,886.50$               

JCG reserves the right to request equitable time and monetary adjustments for 

additional or unforeseen work resulting from this change order. 

James Construction Group, LLC

Contractor's Basis of Estimate

45 Days (unless noted 

otherwise elsewhere)

Desoto Driveway Revisions

erchurch
Reviewed

erchurch
Accepted









Proposal Date: 10/2/2020

Proposal Number: 20-130

Revision Number: 0

Addenda Received: 0

Project Number:

Project Name:

Project Location:

P.O. Box 32

855 E. Hwy 79 Submitted to:

Rockdale, TX 76567 James Construction Group

PHONE#      512-760-6265 Attention: Alex Krejchi

FAX#            512-446-7195

enagle@elitecurbandconcrete.com

We are pleased to offer this proposal inclusive of all labor, materials, equipment, insurance, and supervision for the following work items:

Quantity Unit of Measure Work Item Description Unit Price Extended Amount

 

1 EA MOBILIZATION 1,610.00$                              $                                 1,610.00 

4 EA CURB RAMP, TYPE 7 1,765.00$                              $                                 7,060.00 

44 SY CONC SIDEWALK 86.00$                                    $                                 3,784.00 

EACH ADDITIONAL FLATWORK CREW MOBILIZATION  $                                750.00  

EACH ADDITIONAL CURB MACHINE CREW MOBILIZATION  $                             1,500.00  

EACH ADDITIONAL RAIL MACHINE CREW MOBILIZATION  $                             5,000.00 

EACH ADDITIONAL PAVING MACHINE CREW MOBILIZATION  $                             5,000.00 

Sub-Total 12,454.00$                               

Sales Tax if applicable

TOTAL 12,454.00$                               

ADDITIONAL  

MOBILIZATION 

CHARGES (when 

applicable)

Travis County, Texas

PROPOSAL

Sidewalk and ADA Ramps on CR 110

SCHEDULE OF BID ITEMS AND PRICES

Page 1 of 4

mailto:enagle@elitecurbandconcrete.com


855 E. Highway 79, P.O. Box 32

Rockdale, TX 76567
PHONE #      512-760-6265

FAX #            512-446-7195

PROJECT NAME

PROPOSAL NUMBER 20-130 Project POC:

PROPOSAL DATE 10/2/2020 Eric Nagle

REVISION NUMBER 0 Contact Email:

ADDENDA RECEIVED 0 enagle@elitecurbandconcrete.com

Proposal good until 11/1/2020 Crew Type Count

Prices good until 12/31/2020 1

Performance Bond: Add 2% to Total

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
10
11
12

13

ECC works a standard 60 hour week. Scheduling of ECC work must be mutually-agreed-

upon between ECC and the Owner/GC. Work beyond 60 hour a week will be 

considered cause for a change order.

If costs for concrete or reinforcing steel escalate after the "Prices good until" date, 

prices in this proposal are subject to renegotiation.
All proposal quantities are estimated values only. Actual invoices are rendered based 

upon mutually-agreed-upon field measurements

PROPOSAL CONDITIONS

This Proposal includes the following 

numbers of mobilizations. Additional 

mobilizations will be billed according to 

the proposal price page.

Mobilizations:Proposal Validity:

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Sidewalk and ADA Ramps on CR 110 Travis County, Texas

Invoices are tendered monthly. Terms are net upon receipt.
The inclusions, exclusions and provisions contained herein must  be included in the 

contract offered to ECC 

PROPOSAL PROVISIONS

Minimum of five Control Points surrounding the project, with appropriate benchmarks 

determined by size of project
ECC expects grades to be within 0.03 of sub-grade design and will not be responsible 

for grades as forms will placed directly on top of grades provided and established by 

others.
ECC is to be provided a one-foot overbuild on all flat work and curb projects and a 4-

foot overbuild for concrete paving areas. All overbuilds shall provide a stable and 

compacted surface for placement of machine tracks.

If any field grade changes are made to "issued for construction" plans, ECC requires 

notification in writing two days prior to its mobilization. 
ECC is to be provided a two week WRITTEN NOTICE prior to mobilization.
ECC will need to be provided dumpsters and portable toilers on-site
All necessary permits and testing by others
Designated concrete washout area by others

Flat Work Concrete

Curb Machine

Slip Form Paver

Rail Machine

Page 2 of 4

mailto:enagle@elitecurbandconcrete.com


PROPOSAL # 20-130

DATE 10/2/2020

REVISION # 0

ADDENDA 0

14

15

16

17

18

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

No dumpsters or portable toilets to be provided by ECC

No permits are included

No control of traffic, temporary markings or their removal, traffic control devices, 

uniformed officers or flagging is included.
No demolition or removal of existing objects, excavation, backfill, subgrade 

preparation, granular bedding or asphalt pavement repairs.

No QC/QA testing included.

No Concrete washout area is included for cleanup or preparation

No concrete pumping or other mechanical means of concrete transport has been 

included. If concrete pumping, buggies, skid steer loaders or other mechanical type 

equipment is required it will be provided at cost plus 10%

No pumping of excess water from any area on the project

No night work included unless otherwise agreed upon.

ECC excludes inlet protection and/or inlet block outs. 

PROPOSAL PROVISIONS (continued)

EXCLUSIONS

If any concrete work is located more than 20 feet off the edge of the roadway, suitable 

passable access for concrete trucks will be furnished by others.

ECC recognizes the following holidays during which our employees are furloughed: 

Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and the Friday 

thereafter, and the week of Christmas starting Dec 24
th

 through Jan 1
st

. 

If ECC is providing the concrete, yield is estimated at +5%. Yields exceeding +5% are 

indicative of improper subgrade being provided and will be backcharged to the GC. 

This proposal is considered an "all or nothing" package. Variations of this package MAY 

be allowed at our discretion.

Sales tax is excluded from material costs in this Proposal. A sales tax exemption 

certificate must be made available. If sales tax is required, it will be added to the 

project billing.

Page 3 of 4



PROPOSAL # 20-130

DATE 10/2/2020

REVISION # 0

ADDENDA 0

1 No specific conditions for this work.

PROPOSAL-SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

Page 4 of 4



Date: 9/15/2020

Change Order #4 Proposal, Rev 1

Bill To: RE:

Clayton Weber Williamson 

HNTB Corporation CR 110

101 E. Old Settlers Blvd, Suite 100 Project No.: 1809-261

Round Rock, TX 78664 Control No.: 1809-261

Qty UM Description Unit Price Total

       425.46 Ton  Driveway Level Up Correction $117.51 $49,995.36

Total $49,995.36

Change Order Proposal

erchurch
Text Box
Item 341-WC03

erchurch
Accepted



Date: 10/7/2020 Project: CR110 (MIDDLE SECTION) County: Williamson 

CO Pricing Good For: Control: 1809-261 Highway: CR110

Description:  Original Contract: Net CO: -$                   Revised Contract:

Estimated Qty: 425.46           LS Narrative:

Estimated Change in Contract Sum: 49,995.36$    

Estimated Change In Contract Time:

Labor Reg Hrs OT Hrs UM Reg Rate OT Rate (x1.5) Extended

-$                          

-$                          

Subtotal -$                          

25% Profit -$                          

55% Burdens -$                          

Total Labor -$                          

Equipment QTY UM Rate Extended

-$                          

-$                          

-$                          

Subtotal -$                          

15% Profit -$                          

Total Equipment -$                          

Subcontractors QTY UM Price Extended

Texas Materials 425.46 Ton 101.17$                  43,043.79$              

-$                          

-$                          

Subtotal 43,043.79$              

15% Profit 6,456.57$                

Total Subcontract 49,500.36$              

Material QTY UM Price Extended

CY -$                          

Subtotal -$                          

15% Markup -$                          

Total Material -$                          

Additional Work Items QTY Units Price Extended

DOL -$                        -$                          

Total -$                          

TOTAL OF WORK PERFORMED 49,500.36$              

BOND FEE (ADD 1%) 495.00$                   

TOTAL COST 49,995.36$              

UNIT PRICE (TOTAL COST/EST. QTY) 117.51$                   

JCG reserves the right to request equitable time and monetary adjustments for 

additional or unforeseen work resulting from this change order. 

James Construction Group, LLC

Contractor's Basis of Estimate

45 Days (unless noted 

otherwise elsewhere)

Level Up correction at Desoto 

Driveway

Texas Materials Leveled up CR110 in front of Desoto Loop North. This work included the 

milling of butt joints and the placement of additional HMA to reduce the grade 

difference between Desoto Driveway and the new CR110. Original plans estimated 593 

tons of HMA but only 425.46 tons would be installed.

erchurch
Reviewed

erchurch
Accepted



MODIFIED FOR ACTUAL QTY

Cedar Park, TX 78613

1320 Arrow Point Drive, Suite 600

Oldcastle Materials Texas, Inc.

Orion Fox

Orion.Fox@texasmaterials.com

512-948-6924

Contact

E-Mail:

Telephone No:

Project: Location:CR 110 Middle Section Change Order 2 CR 110 Hutto, TX

Project #: Plant:OF1812001CO3 Liberty Hill

County: Williamson

Bid Date: September 15, 2020

HMAC per WILLIAMSON Specs.

1 Mobe  included. Tax on Materials Excluded.

AMOUNTITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE

DRIVEWAY LEVEL UP CORRECTION  101.17TON 425.46      9003  43,043.79

GRAND TOTAL $43,043.79

NOTES: 

***MOBILIZATION- 1 Mobilization included- Additional mobilizations to be charged at $4,000/EA

***TAXES-Work Quoted as Non-Taxable.

***Milling of butt joints for tie ins included. 

***Prices on accepted quote are firm until 12/31/2020.

1.Testing for HMAC QCQA items only.

2.Unless the words "Lump Sum" appear next to a price for an item, all prices are per unit, and payments will be based upon 

the actual number of units performed.

3.If a payment and performance bond is required then add 1.5% to the overall bid price.

4.Wheeler to retain all production, ride and placement bonus/penalty on HMAC item(s) according to specification where 

applicable. The bonus/penalty calculations shall be based on Wheeler's unit prices or the unit bid prices whichever is greater .

5.General contractor to provide onsite staging area convenient to Wheeler's work for equipment, material storage, and 

equipment cleaning within the project limits.

6.Additional terms of this quote are based upon: acceptable contract/subcontract language, and credit approval.

7.Terms are net 10th of the month. This quote is limited to acceptance within 30 days from the date of this quotation after 

which time quotation is subject to review and or revision. All courses preceding those to be paved by Wheeler shall meet or 

exceed the governing specifications and also meet or exceed the ride specifications. If longitudinal joint location is critical or 

desired, they shall be laid out by the general contractor prior to the placement of any courses. No retainage shall be withheld 

from any payments due Wheeler. This quote will become part of the subcontract agreement and shall supersede any other 

conflicting language in the subcontract agreement.

Orion Fox

1320 Arrow Point Drive, Suite 600

Cedar Park, TX 78613

512-948-6924

QUOTE ACCEPTED BY-

            NAME:________________________________________________DATE:_______________

Page 1 of 2



SIGNATURE:___________________________________________COMPANY:_______________________

Page 2 of 2



Email: accountspayable@prim.com 
BATON ROUGE,  70879-9022 

Job Phone:  
Job Fax:   

 
 
         Item 110-WC03 
 
EDDIE CHURCH  
HNTB CORPORATION 
101 E. Old Settlers Blvd, Suite 100 
Round Rock, TX 78664 
 
 
WILLIAMSON Co. - CR 110 MIDDLE SECTION 
Job #: 1809-261 
Control#: 1809-261 
RE: Force Account for the Added Channel Excavation Culvert C 
 
Dear Mr. CHURCH: 
 
 Please see attached documentation for the work performed in regards to the channel 
excavation added to the downstream channel at culvert C.  As discussed in the field with the 
designated observer this work will be paid for under force account Item no: 999-WC01 Force 
Account. Payment of this item should be $741.43. 
 
Summary of Work: 
4/9/20 - Received grading plan for Culvert C downstream channel that morning. One operator 
used EB306 to do the initial excavation and then used T609 to grade and track in the slopes. A 
total of 3 hours was spent completing the work. 
 
 
  
Respectfully yours, 
James Construction Group 
 
 
Alexander Krejchi 
Project Engineer 
 
CC: File 

 

erchurch
Highlight



Date: 4/9/2020 Project: CR110 (MIDDLE SECTION) County: Williamson County

Description: Added Channel Exc Control: Highway: CR110

Culvert C

Estimated Qty: 1.00

UOM: EA NOTE:  

Labor ST Hours OT Hours ST Rate OT Rate Extended

Mike Willes 3 $26.00 78.00$          

15% Profit 11.70$          

55% Burdens 42.90$          

Subtotal $132.60

Equipment U/M Units Rate Extended

T609 D6 Dozer hr 1 $72.31 72.31$          

EB306 Cat 349 Excavator hr 2 $225.36 450.72$        

15% Profit 78.45$          

Subtotal 601.48$        

Subcontractors QTY Units Price Extended

5% Profit

Subtotal -$               

Material QTY Units Price Extended

25% Markup -$               

Subtotal -$               

TOTAL OF WORK PERFORMED 734.08$        

BOND FEE (ADD 1%) 7.34$            

TOTAL COST 741.43$        

UNIT PRICE (TOTAL COST/EST. QTY) 741.43$        

James Construction Group, LLC

Contractor's Basis of Estimate

4/9/20 - Received grading plan for Culvert C downstream channel that morning. One operator used EB306 to do the initial excavation and then 

used T609 to grade and track in the slopes. After Discussion with HNTB, a force account was requested for this added work.

erchurch
Reviewed

erchurch
Accepted









erchurch
Text Box
Item 462-WC02

erchurch
Text Box
$10,302.00 = Material Costs
$1,545.30   = 15% Mark-up per County
$11,847.30

erchurch
Line

erchurch
Line



erchurch
Text Box
Item 110-WC04



erchurch
Accepted

erchurch
Accepted

erchurch
Accepted

erchurch
Accepted

erchurch
Text Box
Item 110-WC04









erchurch
Text Box
Item J102-033









erchurch
Text Box
Item J102-032

















erchurch
Text Box
Item 351-WC01



erchurch
Text Box
Item 351-WC01





erchurch
HNTB RR Received Stamp - Today's Date

erchurch
Text Box
See comments on following pages.
erc

erchurch
Text Box
Item 680-WC01



erchurch
Text Box
$18,252.59

erchurch
Text Box
Item 680-WC01

erchurch
Text Box
$18,252.59



erchurch
Text Box
5%

erchurch
Accepted

erchurch
Accepted

erchurch
Text Box
$860.57

erchurch
Text Box
Markup for sub should be 5%.

erchurch
Text Box
$18,252.59

erchurch
Line

erchurch
Line

erchurch
Line

erchurch
Text Box
$18,071.87

erchurch
Text Box
$18,071.87

erchurch
Text Box
$180.72

erchurch
Text Box
$180.72

erchurch
Text Box
$180.72

erchurch
Text Box
$18,252.59

erchurch
Line

erchurch
Line



erchurch
Accepted

erchurch
Accepted

erchurch
Accepted

erchurch
Accepted

erchurch
Accepted

erchurch
Accepted







1

Eddie R. Church

From: Heath Taylor <Heath.Taylor@prim.com>
Sent: Friday, June 26, 2020 4:03 PM
To: Eddie R. Church
Subject: RE: Traffic Signal Controller Cabinet - CR 110 Middle

Eddie, 
Let’s just take foreman and truck off and expedite this to get things going.  Not worth the time to revise with the other 
pending items on our plate.  Let me know if that is OK.  Thanks. 
 
Regards, 
 
Heath Taylor 
Sr. Project Manager 
James Construction Group 
Mobile:  254.346.9284 
heath.taylor@prim.com 
www.prim.com 

 

 
"No business objective is so important that it will be pursued at the sacrifice of safety." 
 

From: Eddie R. Church <erchurch@HNTB.com>  
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2020 2:54 PM 
To: Heath Taylor <Heath.Taylor@prim.com>; Clayton Weber <cweber@HNTB.com> 
Cc: 62811_1809‐261_CR110Middle <34275_RB_CR110?Middle_KHA?@HNTB.com>; David Thomas 
<dathomas@HNTB.com>; Dawn Haggard <dhaggard@HNTB.com>; James Klotz <jklotz@HNTB.com>; Alexander Krejchi 
<akrejchi@prim.com> 
Subject: RE: Traffic Signal Controller Cabinet ‐ CR 110 Middle 
 

EXTERNAL EMAIL  

Heath, 
 
Please see the attached proposal with comments. If you have questions, please contact James Klotz or me. 
 
Thank you, 
  
Eddie R. Church, PE  
Project Manager 
Tel (512) 527-6723 Mobile (512) 297-0524 Email erchurch@hntb.com 
  
HNTB CORPORATION  
101 E. Old Settlers Blvd., Ste. 100  |  Round Rock, TX 78664  |  hntb.com 
 

100+ YEARS OF INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS 
 
Twitter | LinkedIn | Facebook | Instagram 
 



2

       
 

From: Heath Taylor <Heath.Taylor@prim.com>  
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2020 12:51 PM 
To: Clayton Weber <cweber@HNTB.com> 
Cc: 62811_1809‐261_CR110Middle <34275_RB_CR110?Middle_KHA?@HNTB.com>; David Thomas 
<dathomas@HNTB.com>; Dawn Haggard <dhaggard@HNTB.com>; James Klotz <jklotz@HNTB.com>; Alexander Krejchi 
<akrejchi@prim.com>; Eddie R. Church <erchurch@HNTB.com> 
Subject: Traffic Signal Controller Cabinet 
 
Please see attached proposal for the controller cabinet that was hit by lightning.  Thank you. 
 
Regards, 
 
Heath Taylor 
Sr. Project Manager 
James Construction Group 
Mobile:  254.346.9284 
heath.taylor@prim.com 
www.prim.com 

 

 
"No business objective is so important that it will be pursued at the sacrifice of safety." 
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to 
whom they are addressed. If you are NOT the intended recipient and receive this communication, please delete this 
message and any attachments. Thank you.  

Note!: This email originated from outside our organization. Be cautious when opening Links and Attachments that you 
were not expecting.  



erchurch
Text Box
Item 341-WC02

















erchurch
Text Box
Item 341-WC04




















































































































